

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

EDWIN T., JOSEPH S. and STEVEN W.;	:	filed electronically
DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC.; and SIDNEY	:	
HIRSCHFELD, Director, Mental Hygiene Legal	:	
Services, Second Judicial Department,	:	
	:	No. 06-CV-1042 (BMC) (SMG)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
MICHAEL F. HOGAN, in his official	:	
capacity as Commissioner of the New York State	:	
Office of Mental Health; THE NEW YORK	:	
STATE OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH;	:	
RICHARD F. DAINES, in his official capacity	:	
as Commissioner of the New York State	:	
Department of Health; THE NEW YORK STATE	:	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH; and ELIOT	:	
SPITZER, in his official capacity as Governor of	:	
the State of New York,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ANDREW M. CUOMO
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants
120 Broadway - 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271

John Gasior
Deborah Hochhauser
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel
212-416-8570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Statutory Framework 2

 1. The Nursing Home Reform Act 2

 a. “Preadmission Screenings” by the state mental health authority
 prior to a nursing home admission. 3

 b. Nursing homes are required to regularly perform “assessments and
 reviews” of residents in their care. 4

 c. The state mental health authority must conduct a “Resident
 Review” upon notification by a nursing home that there has been a
 “significant change” in the physical or mental condition of a
 resident 5

 d. Nursing homes must prepare a resident “Plan of Care” 6

 B. The Parties, Allegations And Relief Requested In The Amended Complaint. 6

 1. The Individual Plaintiffs 6

 2. The Advocate Plaintiffs 7

 3. Plaintiffs’ claims 7

 4. Defendant Department of Health And Defendant Office Of Mental Health 8

ARGUMENT 9

 POINT I - THE NURSING HOME REFORM ACT DOES NOT PROVIDE
 A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION AGAINST DEFENDANTS 9

 A. The Challenged Sections Of The NHRA Do Not Create Rights Which Are
 Privately Enforceable Against The Defendants 11

 1. 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396r(e)(7)(A) and (b)(3)(F) do not create privately
 enforceable rights regarding the Preadmission Screening process 11

2.	42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(C) does not create a privately enforceable right to a Resident Review against Defendants	14
3.	The existence of an enforcement scheme under the NHRA negates a finding of a private right of action.	16
B.	The Regulations Upon Which Plaintiffs Rely Do Not Give Rise To A Privately Enforceable Federal Right	18
POINT II	- PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANTS	19
A.	Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Against Defendants Under the American With Disabilities Act or The Rehabilitation Act	20
1.	Plaintiffs fail to set forth a <u>prima facie</u> case of discrimination by Defendants	20
2.	Even if plaintiffs established a <u>prima facie</u> case of discrimination against Defendants, the relief sought would require a fundamental alteration of a service, program or activity provided by Defendants	26
3.	Claims against individual defendants should be dismissed	27
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Against Defendants Under the Nursing Reform Act	27
POINT III	- PLAINTIFFS DAI AND HIRSCHFELD LACK ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING TO BRING THE ASSERTED CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS	32
POINT IV	- PLAINTIFFS EDWIN T., JOSEPH S. AND STEVEN W. LACK STANDING TO BRING THE ASSERTED CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS	40
POINT V	- PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO NAME NECESSARY PARTIES	41
A.	The Nursing Homes Are Necessary Parties To This Litigation	42
B.	The Article 28 Hospitals Are Necessary Parties To This Litigation	43

POINT VI - A THREE YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS GOVERNS
ALL OF PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AND BARS RELIEF FOR ANY
CLAIMS BASED ON ACTS OUTSIDE THE LIMITATION
PERIOD 44

A. Courts In This Circuit Uniformly Apply A Three-Year Statute Of
Limitations For Claims Like Those Asserted By Plaintiffs 45

POINT VII - GOVERNOR SPITZER SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A
PARTY TO THIS LITIGATION 48

A. Governor Spitzer is not a Proper Party to this Litigation 48

B. Rule 21 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Requires that Governor
Spitzer Should be Dismissed from this Litigation 48

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) 20

A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County, Maryland, 295 F. Supp.2d 585 (D. Md. 2003) . . . 41

Access 4 All, Inc. v. Wellington Hotel Co., No. 03 Civ. 5027 (RLC),
2005 WL 3211598 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2005) 35

Aiken v. Nixon, 236 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) 34

American Stock Exchange, LLC v. Towergate Consultants Ltd.,
2003 WL 21692814 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 43

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of Albany,
250 F. Supp. 2d 48 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) 35, 38, 39

Bano v. Union Carbide Corp., 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004) 39, 41

BD v. DeBuono, 130 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 48

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) 10, 16

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982) 27, 44, 45

Candelaria v. Cunningham, 98 Civ. 6273 (LAP), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8669
(S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2000) 28

Carelli v. Howser, 923 F.2d 1208 (6th Cir. 1991) 18

Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Rockefeller, 322 F. Supp. 678
(S.D.N.Y. 1971) 50

Conley v. Gibson, 255 U.S. 41 (1957) 20

D.D. ex rel. V.D. v. New York City Bd. of Educ., 465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006) 19

Fiesel v. Bd. of Educ., 490 F. Supp. 363 (E.D.N.Y. 1980) 47

Fitzpatrick v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment, 07 Civ. 2933 (SAS),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60238 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2007) 20, 33

Fox v. State Univ. of New York, No. 05 CV 2350 (ADS)(ETB),

2007 WL 2193925 (E.D.N.Y. July 23, 2007) 28

Gardner v. Wansart, No. 05 CIV. 3351 (SHS), 2006 WL 2742043
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2006) 47

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18

Graus v. Kaladjian, 2 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 19

Hallett v. New York State Dep't of Correctional Services, 109 F. Supp. 2d 190
(S.D.N.Y. 2000) 28

Harris v. James, 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997) 19

Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3rd 325 (3rd Cir. 1995) 24

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3rd 261 (2nd Cir. 2003) 26

Hollander v. Brezenoff, 787 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1986) 48

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 33, 34

In re NYAHSAs Litig., 318 F. Supp. 2d 30 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) 48

In re U.S. Catholic Conference (USCC), 885 F.2d 1020 (2nd Cir. 1989) 42

Iqbal v. Hasty, 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007), 490 F.3d 14 21

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974) 45

King v. Town of Hempstead, 161 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998) 19

Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc., 179 F.R.D. 417
(S.D.N.Y.1998) 43

Leocata v. Wilson-Coker, 343 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D. Conn. 2004),
affd', 148 Fed. Appx. 64 (2nd Cir. 2005) 25

McNiece v. Jindal, No. Civ. A. 97-2421, 1998 WL 175899 (E.D. La. Apr. 14, 1998) .. 25, 29, 31

Monaco v. Stone, No. CV-98-3386, 2002 WL 32984617 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2002) 34

Morse v. University of Vermont, 973 F.2d 122 (2nd Cir. 1992) 47

Nat’l Ass’n. of Coll. Bookstores, Inc. v. Cambridge Univ. Press,
990 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 35

Okunieff v. Rosenberg, 996 F. Supp. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 45

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999) 8, 23-25, 27

Patterson v. County of Oneida, 375 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2004) 47

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 11, 14, 16

Protection & Advocacy, Inc. v. Murphy, No. 90 C 569, 1992 WL 59100
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 1992) 40

Prye v. Carnahan, No. 04-4248-CV-C-ODS, 2006 WL 1888639
(W.D. Mo. July 17, 2006) 34

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C., 369 F. Supp. 2d 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 20

Rent Stabilization Ass'n v. Dinkins, 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993) 39

Rodriguez v. City of New York, 197 F.3d 611 (2nd Cir. 1999) 22

Rolland v. Romney, 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003) 16

Scaggs v. New York Dept. of Educ., No. 06-DV-0799 (JFB)(VVP),
2007 WL 1456221 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007) 47

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Spitzer, No. 1:04CV185, 2005 WL 2128938
(N.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2005) 35

Small v. Gen. Nutrition Cos., 388 F. Supp. 2d 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 49

Solomon v. New York City Bd. of Educ., No. CV-95-1878, 1996 WL 118541
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1996) 47

Taylor v. Vermont Dep’t of Educ., 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002) 11, 16

United States v. New York, No. 5:04-CV-00428 (NAM/DEP),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21722 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007) 50

Univ. Legal Servs., Inc. v. St. Elizabeths Hosp., No. Civ. 105CV00585TFH,
2005 WL 3275915 (D.D.C. July 22, 2005) 40

Wang v. Pataki, 164 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 49

Warden v. Pataki, 35 F. Supp.2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), aff'd sub nom.,
Chan v. Pataki, 201 F.3d 430 (2d Cir. 1999) 49

Warren v. Altieri, 59 Fed. Appx. 426 (2d Cir. 2003) 47

Westside Mothers v. Haveman, 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)ë289 F.3d 852 2

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) 2

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq. 8

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 21

42 U.S.C. § 10801 et seq 7

42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq. 8

42 U.S.C. § 12131 21

42 U.S.C. § 12132 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396c 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396r 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(2) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(A) 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(C) 4, 43

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(E) 5, 44

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(3)(F) 3, 4, 12, 13, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(A) 12, 13, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(B) 5, 15, 26, 28, 31, 32, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(C) 5, 6, 15, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(D)	14-16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(e)(7)(F)	17, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(f)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(3)(A)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(3)(D)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(4)	18
42 U.S.C. § 201(m)	9
Americans with Disabilities Act 42 U.S.C. § 12131 et seq.	8
New York Mental Hygiene Law Article 47	7
New York Public Hygiene Law § 2801(2)	9
New York Public Hygiene Law § 2801(3)	9
New York Public Hygiene Law § 2806-b	9
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10801 et seq. ...	7
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.	8
<u>Rules and Regulations</u>	
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 505.20	44
10 N.Y.C.R.R. § 415.11	44
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d)	24
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	27

42 C.F.R. § 430.10	3
42 C.F.R. § 483.108	29
42 C.F.R. § 483.116	43
42 C.F.R. § 483.118	4
42 C.F.R. § 483.120(a)	31
42 C.F.R. § 483.126	4, 29
42 C.F.R. § 483.132	25
42 C.F.R. §§ 483.100 - 483.138	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 19(a)(2)(i)	44, 45
